06/12/2017 504408742

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4455441

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN HART	05/23/2017
PAUL DEARDORFF	05/26/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RAPID7, INC.
Street Address:	100 SUMMER ST., 13TH FL.
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15601988

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)742-8097

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(617)714-9579 Phone:

Email: patentadmin@danielsonlegal.com

Correspondent Name: DANIELSON LEGAL LLC

ONE MIFFLIN PLACE, SUITE 400 Address Line 1: Address Line 2: ATTN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR

Address Line 4: CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02138

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RAP-012	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT S. BLASI, ESQ.	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert S. Blasi/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/12/2017	

Total Attachments: 5

source=2017-06-12_Exec_assignment#page1.tif

source=2017-06-12 Exec assignment#page2.tif

source=2017-06-12_Exec_assignment#page3.tif

source=2017-06-12 Exec assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 042677 FRAME: 0957

504408742

source=2017-06-12_Exec_assignment#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Jonathan Hart and Paul Deardorff, (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), each having a mailing address of P.O. Box 2108, Kernville, CA 93238 and 31134 Via Colinas 402, Westlake Village, CA 91362, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in VERIFYING ASSET IDENTITY set forth in a Utility application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on May 22, 2017, as U.S. Patent Application No. 15/601,988; and

WHEREAS, Rapid7, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 100 Summer Street, 13th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and applications for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise; that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Utility application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not

limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

DANIELSON LEGAL LLC

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Date: May 27, 2017

United States of America.

State of CAUTOUMA ss.:

County of PICRN

County of

On this 2300 day of MAY Hart, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

WENDY SNODGRASS

Commission # 2024255

Notary Public - California \$
Kern County

My Comm. Expires Jun 8, 2017

	Paul Deardorff	
Date: May 26,2017		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
United States of America State of)) ss.:	
County of		
On this day of	, before me personally came Paul	
Deardorff, proved to me on the basis of	of satisfactory evidence to be the individual described in ment, and acknowledged execution of the same.	
	See Altched Notary Public	



All-purpose Acknowledgment California only

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	Paul Deardorff	
person(s) whose nam and acknowledged to ter/their authorized o	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the e(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument one that he/she/they executed the same in his/sapacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the sted the instrument.	RYAN F. OVERHOUT COMM. #2157884 O HOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA WENTERIA COUNTY Wy Commission Express \$522000
certify under PENAL alifornia that the for	TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of egoing paragraph is true and correct.	Notary Seal
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
ignature 🚄		
escription of Attache		
pe or Title of Docun	nent Assignment of Patent Rights	
	/24//7 Number of	
	lamed Above Jonathan Hart	

Scanner Enabled Stores should scan this form Manual Submission Route to Begosit Operations

RECORDED: 06/12/2017

9565350CA (8ev01-03/35)



FO01-000DSG5350CA-01